MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

September 25, 1981

AND

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

December 9, 1981

AND

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 6, 1982 to April 13, 1982

AND AT THE

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION

April 28, 1982 to April 29, 1982

AND AT THE

FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION

May 13, 1982

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

J.S. McCarthy Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND AND THIRD SPECIAL SESSIONS

and

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

and

FOURTH AND FIFTH SPECIAL SESSIONS

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

its place:

An administrative unit, which had been authorized by the commissioner to postpone the establishment of a National School Lunch Program, may apply to the commissioner for a renewal of the postponement. The commissioner, with the approval of the state board, may grant the requested postponement provided that:

Sec. 2. 20 MRSA §1053, sub-§9, as amended by PL 1979, c. 131, is further amended by adding at the end a new paragraph to read:

If the postponement is granted for the conditions in paragraph B, subparagraphs (1) and (2), it shall be for 3 years. If the postponement is granted for the condition in paragraph B, subparagraph (3), it shall be for 4 years.

Effective July 13, 1982.

CHAPTER 653

H.P. 2014 - L.D. 1984

AN ACT to Promote Local Control of Hazardous Waste Facilities.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 38 MRSA §1305-A, sub-§2, 5th ¶, first sentence, as enacted by PL 1981, c. 478, §6, is amended to read:

During any proceeding for site review of a commercial hazardous waste facility, the municipal legislative body in which the facility is to be located may appoint 4 nonvoting representatives to the board.

Sec. 2. 38 MRSA $\S1305-A$, sub- $\S2$, 5th \P , as enacted by PL 1981, c. 478, $\S6$, is amended by adding after the first sentence 2 new sentences to read:

If the facility is proposed to be located within an unorgan-

ized township, the county commissioners of that county may appoint 4 representatives. These representatives may vote on board decisions related to the proposed commercial hazardous waste facility.

Sec. 3. 38 MRSA \$1305-A, sub-\$2, 5th \$1, 2nd sentence, as enacted by PL 1981, c. 478, \$6, is amended to read:

These nonvoting members All representatives appointed under this subsection shall participate on the board only for that site review, until final disposition of the application, including any administrative or judicial appeals.

Effective July 13, 1982.

CHAPTER 654

H.P. 2280 - L.D. 2126

AN ACT to Revise the Salaries of Certain County Officers.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, it has become necessary to revise the salaries of certain county officials; and

Whereas, these revisions are vitally necessary at the earliest possible time this law can become effective; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 30 MRSA §2, sub-§1, ¶A, as last amended by PL 1979, c. 82, §1, is further amended to read:

A. Androscoggin County: